

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

Case No. 63,114

THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

AURELIO ANE,

Respondent.

FILED

APR 4 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE Chief Deputy Clerk

CERTIFIED BY THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA
PRESS ASSOCIATION

PARKER D. THOMSON

SANFORD L. BOHRER

CHARLES V. SENATORE

~~PAUL & THOMSON~~ Thomson, Zeder,

1800 Southeast Bank Building

Miami, Florida 33131

and

BARRY RICHARD

ROBERTS, BAGGETT, LAFACE,

RICHARD & WISER

101 East College Avenue

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Florida Press Association

Of Counsel:

RICHARD J. OVELMEN

General Counsel

The Miami Herald

Publishing Company

One Herald Plaza

Miami, Florida 33101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION—INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A NEGLIGENCE STANDARD WILL RESULT IN SELF-CENSORSHIP	4
A. A Negligence Or “Reasonable Man” Standard Will Result In Unreasonable Restraints On Publication	5
B. The Negligence Standard Will Cause The Average Florida Publisher To Either Be Unable Or Unwilling To Absorb <i>Ad Hoc</i> Libel Judgments Or The Costs Of Trying To Anticipate A Jury Determination	8
II. A KNOWING OR RECKLESS FALSITY STANDARD PROVIDES MORE GUIDANCE TO PUBLISHERS AND STRIKES THE PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND REPUTATIONAL INTERESTS	10
A. The Knowing Or Reckless Falsity Test Is Consistent With The Protection Florida’s System Of Common Law Privileges Has Traditionally Afforded Socially Valuable Speech	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Abram v. Odham</i> , 89 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1956)	13
<i>Appell v. Dickinson</i> , 73 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1954)	12
<i>Brandwein v. Gustman</i> , 367 So.2d 725 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	12
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 55 Fla. 417, 46 So. 325 (1908)	12
<i>Burnett v. National Enquirer</i> , 7 Med.L.Rptr. 1321 (Cal. Super. Ct. 1981)	9
<i>Chapman v. Furlough</i> , 334 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	12
<i>Coogler v. Rhodes</i> , 38 Fla. 240, 21 So. 109 (1897)	12
<i>Frieder v. Prince</i> , 308 So.2d 132 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)4, 6, 8, 9	
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 398 U.S. 951 (1970)	13
<i>Green v. Alton Telegraph Printing Co.</i> , 107 Ill.App.3d 755, 438 N.E.2d 203 (Ill.Ct.App. 1982)	10
<i>Hartley & Parker, Inc. v. Copeland</i> , 51 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1951)	12
<i>Johnson v. Finance Acceptance Co. of Georgia</i> , 118 Fla. 397, 159 So. 364 (1935)	12
<i>Leonard v. Wilson</i> , 150 Fla. 503, 8 So.2d 12 (1942)	12
<i>Levin v. Tribune Company</i> , Case No. 79-12781-20 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. 1982)	9
<i>Loeb v. Geronemus</i> , 66 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1953)	12
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	2
<i>Montgomery v. Knox</i> , 23 Fla. 595, 3 So. 211 (1887)	12
<i>Moody v. Crist</i> , 287 So.2d 412 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	12
<i>Pring v. Penthouse</i> , 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950)	6

III

Rush-Hampton Industries, Inc. v. Home Ventilating Institute, 419 F.Supp. 19 (M.D.Fla. 1976) 12

Tribune Company v. Levin, Case No. 63,217 (Fla. Sup. Ct.) 1, 6

Walker v. Colorado Springs Sun, Inc., 538 P.2d 450 (Colo. 1975), cert. denied sub nom. *Woestendiek v. Walker*, 423 U.S. 1025 (1975) 7

Washington Post Company v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C.Cir. 1966), cert. denied 385 U.S. 1011 (1967) 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Kalven, *The Reasonable Man and the First Amendment*, 1967 SUP.CT.REV. 267 (1967) 7
